Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Joint Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company Company number

Golf | Limted 06536778

Coutl case numbk
9309 of 2010

In the

High Court of Justice Companies Court
{1ull name of court]

We

Jane Bronwen Morial Richard Dinen Flamimg Robuit Andraw Croven
KPMG L PO Box 6935 PO Boy 695

St James' Square 8 Sahsbuwiv Square 8 Salisbury Square
Manchester London Loon

M2 6DS EC4Y 8BB EC4AY 8BB

Umted kimgdom

Jomt Adnmimistiators of the above company attach a progiess 1epat tor the penod

ftom o
15 May 2011 7 Scptember 20101
)
! L.
Signed
loint Admnustiators
Dated 7 September 2011
Contact Details
You do not have 1o give anv contact informanion in Caiolvn Foden
the box opposile but it vou do 1t will help Companies KPMG LLP
House 1o contact vou it there1s a query on the form St lames' Squaie
The contact information that vou grve will be visible to Manchester
starchers ot the pubiic record N2 6DS
United komgdom Tel

DX Numbet DX 724620 Manchester 42 DX Fxchange

Companres House Crown Wav, Canditf C1 14307 DN\ 33050 Cardall

R

15/09/2011
COMPANIES House

II Whenyou bave comploted and signed this torm: please send it o the Regrstrar ol Companies at -
47




Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 248

2.24B

Joint Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company

Golf | Linuted

Company numbet

06336778

In the

High Court of Justice Compamies Couwt
[tull name of court]

Coutt case numbel
9309 of 2010

3

We

Jane Bronwen Moniar
KPMG L

St James' Square
Manchester

M2 6DS8

United Kingdom

Richard Divon Flemmg
PO Box 693

& Salisbury Squase
London

EC4Y 8BB

Robert Andieww Cronen
PO Box 693

8 Salisbury Square
Loon

EC4Y 8BB

Joint Adninistrators of the above company attach a progiess 1eport fen the perod

fiom 10
15 May 2011 7 September 201§
+ L
Signed
ot Adimimistiators
Dated 7 September 201t
Contact Details
You do not have 1o Sive ansy contact INrMATon in CE[I 01\,]1 I:‘Odcn
the box oppesite but 1t you do 1t wall help Companies ](PMd | LLP
Haouse te contact vou if there 1s a query an the lorm St James' Square
The contact information that you give will be visible wo Manchester
searchers of the public record M2 6DS
United Kingdom Tel

DX Numbei

DX 724620 Manchester 42

DX Exchanee

Companies House receipt date barcode

Whoen vouhave comploted and signed tis torm pleise send o the Registrar of Compamcs at -

Companics Thouse Crown W i Carddl C1H14 31 7

DN 33050 Candilf




Golf 1 Limited (In Administration)

Final Progress Report
For the period 15 May 2011 to 7
September 2011

KPMG LLP
7 September 2011
This report contains 5 pages
Appendices contain 6 pages
See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved

© 2011 KPMG LLP a UK hmited hability partnership, 15 a subsidiary of KPMG Furope LLP and a member firm of the kPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative a Swiss entity Al rights resenved




sl
Golf I Linuted (In Adnurmisiration)
For the pertod 15 May 2011 to 7 September 2011

KPMG LLP
7 September 2011

Contents
1 Executive Summary 1
1.1 Office Holders 1
12  About this report 1
2 Statement of proposals 2
3 Progress to date 2
31 Strategy & trading 2
32  Communication 3
33 Assets 3
34 Liabihities 3
35 Expenses for the period 3
4 Comments on the Appendices 3
41 Appendix | Statutory mnformation 3
42 Appendix 2 Receipts & payments account for the period 4
43 Appendix 3 Analysis of office holders’ time costs 4
44 Appendix 4 Expenses for the period 4
45 Appendix 5 Joint Administrators’ proposals 5
46  Appendix 6 Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 5
5 Appendix 1: Statutory information 6

6 Appendix 2: Office holders’ receipts and payments
account 7

7 Appendix 3: Analysis of office holders’ time costs for
the period 15 May 2011 to 7 September 2011 8




cknze

10

Golf | Linuted (In Adminustration)

For the pertod 15 May 2011 10 7 September 201!
KPMG LLP

7 September 2011

Appendix 4: Schedule of expenses for the period 15
May 2011 to 7 September 2011 9

Appendix 5: Joint Administrators’ proposals 10

Appendix 6: Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 11




i1

12

RapA

Golf 1 Limuted (In Adrunuistraiion)

For the pertod 15 May 2011 to 7 September 201 {
KPMG LLP

7 September 2011

Executive Summary

e This progress report covers the final period from 15 May 2011 to 7 September 2011

e The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals was approved on |4 January 2011
and has not been medified

*» Golf | Limted (“the Company”) was a holding company that did not trade In
addition, the Company did not hold any assets, other than its investment in 1ts
substdiary PL Realisations 2011 Limited (formerly known as Pontin’s Limited),
which 15 also in admrustration

e As there have been no realisations no funds have become available to unsecured
creditors

» Full details of the Joint Administrators’ Progress Report are attached together with all
the relevant statutory information included by way of Appendices

o

o (Weas -

Jane Moriarty
Jomnt Administrator

Office Holders
Joint Admimistrator — Jane Monarty
Joint Admimstrator — Richard Dixon Fleming

Joint Admimistrator — Robert Croxen

About this report

This Report has been prepared by Jane Monarty, Richard Flemung and Robert Croxen,
the Joint Administrators of Golf 1 Limited, solely to comply with their statutory duty to
report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the admuinistration,
and for no other purpose It 15 not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for
any other purpose, or 1n any other context

This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not suitable to
be used, to inform any mvestment decision n relation to the debt of or any financial
interest tn Golf | Limuted Any estimated outcomes for creditors included n this Report
are 1illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for
creditors

See Nottce About this Report  All nghts reserved 1




31

D
g Golf 1 Linuted (in Adnumstration)
For the period 15 May 2011 to 7 September 201}
KPMG LLP
7 September 201 1

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or 1h any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own nsh  To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Joint Admunistrators do not assume any responstbility and will not
accept any hability in respect of this Report to any such person

Jane Monarty 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in Ireland Richard Fleming 1s authorised to act as an insolvency
practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association Robert Croxen 1s authorised to
act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of England and
Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents for Golf 1 Limited and contract without personal
hiabulity The appointments of the Jotnt Admimistrators are personal to them and, to the
fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will

not accept any hability to any person mn respect of this Report or the conduct of the
adminmistration

Statement of proposals

The Jomt Administrators’ Statement of Proposals was circulated to all known creditors on
23 December 2010 The proposals are summansed at Appendix 5

Pursuant to paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986, a creditors’
meeting was not convened and one was not subsequently requisitioned by creditors As a
result the Statement of Proposals was deemed to have been approved on 14 January 2011
pursuant to Rule 2 33(5A) with the exception of any proposals in relation to the Joint
Admimstrators’ fees or discharge of hability

There were no amendments to or deviations from the Joint Administrators’ proposais

Progress to date

Strategy & trading

As previously reported the Company did not trade during the administration and had no
assets to realise

The Joint Admimistrators’ proposals have now been compteted There 1s no prospect of a
dividend to unsecured creditors Consequently, and in accordance with Resolution 1 of
the Joint Administrators’™ proposals, the Joint Administrators wili now file this report,
together with Form 2 35B, at Compamies House to enable the Company to be dissolved

See Notice About this Report Al nghis reserved 2




32

33

34
341

342

343

35

41

.UM
Golf I Linuted (In Adnumistration)

For the period 15 May 2011 to 7 Seprember 2011
KPMG LLP
7 September 2011

Communication
The Joint Administrators wrote to all known creditors on 15 November 2010 advising
them of their appointment

The Jomnt Admimstrators’ Statement of Proposals was circulated to all creditors of the
Company on 23 December 2010

The first Progress Report was circulated to all known creditors of the Company on 6 June
2011

Assets

The Company had no assets

Liabilities
Secured creditor
Santander holds a debenture comprising fixed and floating charges over the Company,

orignally granted by Abbey National Treasury Services plc on 26 March 2008

As previously reported, Santander’s indebtedness amounted to £43,494,801  As the
Company had no assets no funds were available for distribution to Santander

Preferential creditors

As previously reported, there were no employees directly employed by the Company at
the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators and consequently there were no
claims 1n respect of arrears of wages or holiday pay

Unsecured creditors

As the Company had no assets no funds became available to enable a distnbution to
unsecured creditors

Expenses for the period

¢ There have been no receipts and payments during the peried

s Expenses incurred but not paid during the period are detailed at Appendix 4

Comments on the Appendices

Appendix 1: Statutory information

Informanon regarding the Company and details of the appointment of the Jomt
Administrators can be found at Appendix |

Sce Notice About this Report  All rights reserved 3




4.2

4.3

44

R

Golf I Linuted (In Admunistration)

For the perwod 13 May 2011 to 7 September 2011
KPMG LLFP

7 September 2011

Appendix 2: Receipts & payments account for the period
A receipts and payments for the period can be found at Appendix 2

Appendix 3: Analysis of office holders’ time costs

The statutory provisions relating to admimistrators’ remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106
of the IR86

To date the Joint Administrators’ time has amounted to 92 hours at a total cost of £28,171
and an average hourly rate of £306 A detailed analysis of these costs, prepared pursuant
to Statement of Insclvency Practice 9, 1s attached to this report at Appendix 3

This includes work undertaken 1n respect of tax, VAT, employee, pensions and health and
safety advice from KPMG in-house specialists

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretarial staff, have charged time directly to the assignment and are included 1n the
analysis of ume spent The cost of staff employed in central admimstration functions 1s
not charged directly to this assignment but 1s reflected in the general level of charge out
rates

No fees were drawn as no funds became available for this purpose
A creditors’ guide to fees can be found at

http //www 13 org uk/uploads/sip/SIP9 v5Aprl 2007(1) pdf

However, 1f you are unable to access this guide and would hke a copy, please contact
Carolyn Foden on 0151 473 5132

Appendix 4: Expenses for the period

Expenses for the period are summansed in Appendix 4 and include the time costs as
analysed 1in Appendix 3

No expenses were paid during this penod

Creditors are reminded that the basis on which fees have been reported has not been
agreed as no funds became available for this purpose The analysis included at Appendix
3 should be reviewed and any additional information can be requested by any secured
creditor or any unsecured creditor(s) with at least 5% n value of the unsecured debt n
accordance with rule 2 48A 1R86 This request must be made within 21 days receipt of
the report The full text of that rule can be found at Appendix 6

In addition creditors are renunded that the quantum can be challenged by unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 10% in value excluding that creditors claim by making an
application to court 1n accordance with rule 2 109 IR86 The full text of this rule can also
be found at Appendix 6

See Notice About this Report  All rights reserved q




4.5

46

" Golf 1 Linuted (In Adnumistration)
For the pertod 15 May 2011 | 10 7 September 2011

KPMG LLP

7 September 2011

Appendix 5: Joint Administrators’ proposals

A copy of the Joint Administrators’ proposals was sent to all creditors on 23 December
2010 as part of the nitial report to creditors  The proposals are summarised at Appendix
5 There were no amendments to or deviations from the Joint Admimstrators’ proposals

Consequently, in accordance with Resolution 1 of the proposals, 1t 1s our ntention to
apply to have the Company dissolved

Appendix 6: Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

Additional information about the expenses charged for the Period 1s available from the
office holders upon request by any secured creditor, and any unsecured creditor or
creditors owed 5% or more in value of the unsecured habilities listed Full details of the
process to obtain more information under Rule 4 49B of the Insolvency Act 1986 and to
challenge the Jomnt Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses under Rule 4 131 are
mcluded in Appendix 5 should creditors which to do so

Sec Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 5




Y ~ U‘I/

Golf 1 Limated (In Admunistration)

For the period 15 May 2011 1o 7 September 2011
KPMG LLP

7 September 2011

5 Appendix 1: Statutory information

Appointment

Company name &
trading style

Admunistration

Date of appointment

Office holders details

Apphcation of EC
regulations

Company registration
number

Previous registered
office

Present registered
office

Golf 1 Limted

The Admimstration Order was made on 15 November 2010 mn
the High Court of Justice on application by the directors of the
Company Court administration number 9309 of 2010

15 November 2010

Jane Bronwen Monarty was appoimnted on 15 November 2010
and s authonised to act as an msolvency practitioner by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in Ireland

Richard Dixon Fleming was appointed on 15 November 2010
and 15 authonsed to act an nsolvency practitioner by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association

Robert Andrew Croxen was appointed on 15 November 2010
and 1s authonsed to act as an insolvency practitioner by the
Insutute of Chartered Accountants of England and Wales

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations

Company Information

06536778

Ainsdale House, ¢/o Pontin’s (Southport) Hohiday Centre, Shore
Road, Ainsdale, PR8 2PZ

KPMG LLP, St James Square, Manchester M2 6DS

See Notice About this Report - All nights rescrved 6




6

=

Golf I Linuted (In Adnurustration)
For the period 15 May 2011 1o 7 September 2011

KPMG LLP
7 September 201 1

Appendix 2: Office holders’ receipts and payments

account
Colf 1 Limited
(In Admninisn attony
Adminisnato1s' Absn act of Recepts & Pavinents
Statement Fioun 15:05/2011 From 15411/2010
of Affaurs To 05/03/241] To 07103/2011

~IL

NIL

REPRESENTED BY

See Nouce About this Report  All nights reserved

n




Golf 1 Linuted (In Adnumistration)
For the period 15 May 2011 10 7 September 2011

KPMG LLP
7 September 2011

7 Appendix 3: Analysis of office holders’ time costs for the

period 15 May 2011 to 7 September 2011

Consohdated time spent by
grade

Activity

Admtmstration & planmng
Appomtment related formalties
Statutory Recepts & Payments
Strategy documents
Closure & related ormalties
Checklbsts and reviews
Post appomtment VAT
Post appomntment CT

Inveshgation
[ Form drafimg/submssion

Creditors

Credudor correspondence
Reports to credttors

Total hours/cost

See Noutice About this Report  All nghts reserved

Partner/ Manageme Admimst Support Total Total  Average
Director nt ratorsy
Hours Cost £ Rate £
@]
000 100 000 000 100 42500 42500
000 0 00 020 000 020 4800 24000
030 0 GO 105 000 155 51950 33516
000 10 00 G 00 000 1000 3,45000 34500
100 000 100 000 200 71000 35500
000 000 740 000 740 1,776 00 24000
100 050 030 000 180 70450 39139
250 1150 995 000 2395 763300 31871
100 000 000 000 100 33500 33500
100 000 000 000 Y00 53500 53500
000 000 020 000 020 3500 17500
000 350 425 000 775 207150 26729
000 350 445 000 795 2,10650 26497
350 1500 14 40 000 3290 10,274 50 31229
Fees drawn Hours/Costs to date
B/f 000 5910 17,896 50 302 82
In the penod 000 3290 10,274 50 31229
C/if 000 92 00 28,171 00 306 21
8




DA
A Golf I Linuted {in Admunistration)
For the period 15 May 2011 10 7 September 2011
KPMG LLP
7 September 2011

Appendix 4: Schedule of expenses for the period 15 May
2011 to 7 September 2011

Account Accrued Pad Total
Joint Administrators’ fees 10,274 50 - 10,274 50
Joint Administrators’ 69 18 - 6918
expenses

TOTAL 17,965.68 - 17,965.68

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 9




Golf I Linuted (In Admurmistration)

For the period 15 May 2011 10 7 September 2011
KPMGLLP

7 September 2011

Appendix 5: Joint Administrators’ proposals

The Joint Administrators proposed the following

e to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as contained n Schedule 1 to the Act as Joint Administrators as they, 1n therr
discretion, consider desirable 1n order to maximise realisations from the assets of the
Company,

* to seek an extension to the Administration period 1f deemed necessary by the Joint
Administrators pursuant to paragraph 76 of schedule Bl to the Act,

e when 1t 15 considered that no further distributions to creditors will be made and that
the Joint Administrators have concluded therr duties, to take the necessary steps to
move the Company from Admimstration to Dissolution, pursuant to paragraph 84 of
Schedule Bl to the Act

+ if one of the criteria set out 1n paragraph 79(2) of schedule B1 to the Act apply to the
Company, to make an application to court to end the Administration and, 1f deemed
appropniate, to petition the court for the winding up of the Company [f appropnate,
the Joint Administrators will, at the same time, apply to be appointed as Joint
Liquidators under Section 140(1) of the Act,

« that the Administrators are discharged from liability in respect of any action of theirs
as Administrators pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule Bl to the Act on the
agreement of each secured creditor {(and the requisite majonty of preferential creditors
if the Joint Admunistrators think that there will be a distnbution to them) being
received and upon registration of the notice given pursuant to paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 to the Act, and,

+ 1n the event that Jane Moriarty, Robert Croxen and Richard Fleming are appointed
Joint Liquidators then they will be allowed to act jointly and severally

In relation to Joint Administrators’ fees

s that in the event that no creditors’ committee 1s formed, or if no determination of the
creditors” committee 1s reached, the Joint Administrators will seek approval from
secured creditors (and the requisite majority of preferential creditors if the Jont
Administrators think that there will be a distribution to them) in relation to the basis of
theiwr remuneration The Joint Admimstrators will be authorised to draw fees on
account from the assets of Golf 1 Limited from fime to time during the period of
Admnistration based on time properly spent at charge out rates that reflect the
complexity of the assignment Also, the Jomt Adminstrators will seek approval to
draw disbursements from time to time, and

e that the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of HSE, Pension, Tax and VAT advice
provided to the Joint Administrators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of
the assets of Golf | Limited

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved ¢




10

Golf T Linuted (In Adnumstration)

For the pertod 15 May 2011 10 7 September 2011
KPMG LLP

7 September 2011

Appendix 6: Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

Insolvency Rules 1986

2.48A Creditors’ request for further information
(1) If- (a) withmn 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
(1) a secured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1 value of the unsecured
creditors {including the creditor 1n question), or
(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21
days, any unsecured creditor, the admumstrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses {other than pre-admunistration costs) set out in a statement
required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the administrator must, within 14 days of receipt
of the request, comply with paragraph (2)
(2) The admmmstrator complies with this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the administrator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
{1} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admimistration or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person,
or
(i) the administrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information
(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the crediter who requested further information
under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—
(a) the giving by the admimstrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked
for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for n paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just
{4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph

may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109{1B) by such further period as the
court thinks just

2 109 Creditors’ claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive
(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% n
value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the court, may
apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)
(1A) An applicatton may be made on the grounds that—
(a} the remuneration charged by the admumstrator,
(b) the basis fixed for the administrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106,
(c) expenses mcurred by the administrator,
1s or are n all the circumstances, excessive, or in the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), inappropriate
(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no
later than 8 weeks after receipt by the apphcant of the progress report which first reports the
charging of the remuneration or the mcurring of the expenses 1n question (“the relevant report”™)
(2) The court may, if 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismss 1t without
a hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days’ notice, upon
receipt of which the applicant may require the court to list the apphication for a without notice
hearing If the apphcation 15 not disnussed, the court shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give

See Notice About this Report  AH nghis reserved 11




Golf 1 Limuted (In Admurnstration)

For the period 15 May 2011 10 7 September 2011
KPMG LLP

7 September 2011

notice to the applicant accordingly
(3) The applicant shall, at least {4 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the applicatton, and of any evidence which the
applicant intends to adduce in support of 1t
(4) If the court considers the apphcation to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the
following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to
charge,
(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,
{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not
being expenses of the admunistration,
(e) an order that the admnistrator or the admimstrator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess
as the court may specify,
and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or ()
may be made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report
(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant,
and are not payable as an expense of the admintstration

See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved 12




